

**AMENDMENT TO H.R. \_\_\_\_\_**  
**OFFERED BY MR. SMITH OF TEXAS**

Page 1, line 4, strike “This Act” and insert “(a)  
SHORT TITLE.—This Act”.

Page 1, after line 5, insert the following:

1       (b) TABLE OF CONTENTS.—The table of contents is  
2 as follows:

Page 6, line 5, strike “**CERTIFICATES**” and insert  
“**CERTIFICATION**”.

Page 6, line 16, strike “Executive Agency” and in-  
sert “Executive agency”.

Page 11, line 13, strike “issue a certification” and  
insert “begin issuing certifications”.

Page 11, line 17, strike “may” and insert “shall”.

Page 15, line 2, strike “60” and insert “90”.

Page 15, line 11, strike “60” and insert “90”.

Page 17, line 1, strike “60 day” and insert “90-  
day”.

Page 20, line 4, strike “TO” and insert “To”.

Page 21, line 24, strike “60” and insert “90”.

Page 22, line 21, strike “60” and insert “90”.

Page 23, line 3, strike “(1) IN GENERAL.—” and re-designate accordingly.

Page 29, strike lines 1 through 10 and insert the following:

1 **“§ 80111. Protecting the interests of United States en-**

2 **tity space objects**

3 “The President shall—

4 “(1) protect the interests of United States enti-  
5 ty exploration and use of outer space, including com-  
6 mercial activity and the exploitation of space re-  
7 sources, from acts of foreign aggression and foreign  
8 harmful interference;

9 “(2) protect ownership rights of United States  
10 entity space objects and obtained space resources;  
11 and

12 “(3) ensure that United States entities oper-  
13 ating in outer space are given due regard.”.

Page 31, line 16, strike “may” and insert “shall”.

Page 33, line 20, strike “BASED” and insert  
“BASED”.

Page 36, line 9, strike “60” and insert “90”.

Page 36, line 16, strike “60” and insert “90”.

Page 39, line 11, strike “60 day” and insert “90-day”.

Page 42, line 6, strike “government” and insert “Government”.

Page 45, line 7, strike “TO” and insert “To”.

Page 46, line 9, strike “60” and insert “90”.

Page 47, line 6, strike “60” and insert “90”.

Page 49, line 2, strike “60 day” and insert “90-day”.

Page 56, line 7, strike “Sense” and insert “sense”.

Page 57, line 1, strike “TO” and insert “To”.

Page 58, line 22, strike “title” and insert “subtitle”.

Page 60, line 20, strike “; or” and insert a period.

Page 60, lines 23-24, insert “, consistent with applicable provisions of law,” after “requirements”.

Page 61, line 21, strike “Chapter” each place it appears and insert “chapter”.

Page 62, line 20, strike “may” and insert “shall”.

Page 63, in the matter following line 12, strike “of  
Operation of” and insert “to Operate”.

